## Rotary Club of Hollister

# **Family Membership**

<u>Introducing Family Membership</u>: In order to increase the participation opportunities for families in Rotary Club of Hollister activities, the "Family Membership" category has been approved by the Board of Directors and has been implemented in our club as follows:

Family members shall be permitted to become full Rotary Members under this program.

### "FAMILY" IS DEFINED AS:

- a) Spouses or Domestic Partners,
- b) Adult children of couple, while they are between ages of 18 30 only.

#### FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS:

One member of the Family shall be designed as the "Primary Member" and shall pay full annual Rotary Club Dues including Rotary International (RI) and/or Hollister Rotary Foundation and Polio Plus totaling \$260.00, Dues increase to \$285.00 July 1, 2019, and Initiation Fee (\$100.00 one-time fee).

The second family member, and each additional family member shall each ONLY pay annual Rotary Club Dues of \$150.00, Dues increase to \$175.00 July 1, 2019. Any additional donations to Rotary International and/or Hollister Rotary Foundations and Polio Plus are strictly voluntary.

#### **DESIGNATIONS:**

The "Primary Member" shall have the Classification designation appropriate to their active career. All other Family Members shall have "Family" Classification destination. (Note: If both Spouses are in **active** careers, they should maintain their own individual Membership Classification, **NOT** the "Family" Classification).

#### RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES:

The primary member pays full annual Club Dues, RI and/or Hollister Rotary Foundation and Polio Plus donations, including weekly lunches, Detective Fines, and/or Absentee Fines. The secondary members would pay Family Dues (see above); Detective Fines and Lunches only on the days they attend. No meeting make-ups would be required.

Each Family Member shall otherwise be bound by, and be entitled to, all rights, privileges, and responsibilities of full Rotary membership as established by the Club, including regular participation in Orientation and Red Badge programs and if appointed, a position on the Club Board of Directors.

Board Adopted: May 13, 2019